

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/1/2019 2:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/9/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96264-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VALERIE SAMPSON and DAVID RAYMOND, on their own behalf and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION, INC., an Arizona corporation,
KNIGHT REFRIGERATED, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,
and KNIGHT PORT SERVICES, LLC, an Arizona limited liability
company,

Defendants/Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JULIAN H. BEATTIE
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45586
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-6749
OID No. 91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE2

III. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

V. ANALYSIS4

 A. The MWA Mandates Minimum Compensation for Each
 “Hour” Worked.....4

 B. The Distinction Between Agricultural and Non-
 Agricultural Workers Is Immaterial.....5

 C. To the Extent WAC 296-126-021 Allows Non-
 Agricultural Employers to Avoid Compensating Non-
 Piecework Time Separately, It Is Inconsistent With the
 Plain Language of the Minimum Wage Act5

VI. CONCLUSION6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	1
<i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 612, 416 P.3d 1205 (2018)	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000)	1
<i>Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 751, 426 P.3d 703 (2018)	5
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360, 65 S. Ct. 295, 89 L. Ed. 301 (1945)	1

Statutes

RCW 49.46.020	4, 5
---------------------	------

Regulations

WAC 296-126-021.....	5, 6, 7
